Madhya Pradesh to pay to the appellant the 
sum of Rs. 2,00,000/-(rupees Two Lakhs) as 
compensation.  In case the sum of Rs.70,000/- 
as awarded by the High Court, has already 
been paid to the appellant, the State would 
naturally pay only the balance amount of 
Rs.1,30,000/- (Rupees One Lakh thirty 
thousand)”.   

Thus, suffering and humiliation were highlighted and amount 

of compensation was enhanced.

46. On a reflection of the facts of the case, it is luculent that 

the appellant had undergone mental torture at the hands of 

insensible police officials.